
LL
e macchine più inno-
vative per la raccolta
della frutta sono i carri

raccolta semoventi che per-
mettono il convogliamento
diretto della frutta nei bins
mediante nastri trasportato-
ri o, comunque, la raccolta
agevolata della frutta depo-
sitata direttamente in casset-
te o in bins. Tali macchine
sono diventate il riferimen-
to per la raccolta razionale
della frutta (mele, pere, pe-
sche, nettarine, susine, ecc.).
Il punto di forza dei carri
raccolta è dato dal risparmio
di manodopera, dalla sem-
plicità della raccolta e dalla
garanzia di qualità per la
frutta raccolta, nonché, in
numerosi casi, dalla versati-
lità che consente di farli la-
vorare durante tutto l’anno
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BETTER QUALITY AND LESS
TIME WITH SELF-PROPELLED
HARVESTING TRUCKS

by Valerio Revelli

TT
he most innovative ma-
chines for harvesting fruit
are self-propelled harvest-

ing trucks which make it possible
to convey the fruit directly to bins
via conveyer belts or facilitate fruit
picking by having the product de-
posited directly in crates or bins.
These machines have become
standards of reference for the ra-
tional harvest of fruit, apples,
pears, peaches, nectarines,
plums, etc. The strong points of
harvesting trucks are the savings
in manpower, the simplicity of the
harvest and the guaranteed quality
of the fruit harvested. Furthermore,
in many cases the versatility of
these machines makes it possible
for the fruit grower to use them to
perform various operations
throughout the year (pruning, thin-
ning, opening and closing anti-hail
netting, as a distributor dispenser,
etc.) to bring in overall results
which justify the machine from the
financial and mechanical points of
view. There are many Italian indus-
tries specialized in the production
of one type or another. 

Si assiste ad una sempre maggiore diffusione di queste
macchine innovative che consentono una raccolta
agevolata della frutta, con rese elevate ed un consistente
risparmio di manodopera. Grazie alla loro versatilità,
possono essere impiegate anche come pedane di lavoro
per interventi di potatura, diradamento ed operazioni sulle
reti antigrandine

We are witnessing the increasingly widespread use of
these innovative machines which facilitate fruit harvesting
and turn in high yields and substantial savings in
manpower. Thanks to their versatility, they can also be
deployed as work platforms for pruning, thinning and
handling anti-hail netting
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Il carro raccolta Agile della ditta Pomac
è costituito da un telaio portante con

quattro ruote motrici tutte sterzanti
The Agile harvesting truck from the

Pomac company is built on a carrier
frame with four independently

controlled driving wheels



per altre operazioni che si
effettuano nelle aziende
frutticole (potatura, dirada-
mento, apertura/chiusura re-
ti, distribuzione dispenser,
ecc.), con risultati complessi-
vi che ne fanno macchine

valide sotto il profilo econo-
mico e quello meccanico.
Numerose industrie italiane
sono specializzate nella pro-
duzione di questa tipologia
di macchine.
La ditta Hermes sas con sede
a Gargazzone, in provincia di
Bolzano,e filiale di produzio-
ne a Sirmione (Brescia), dal
1975 propone macchine e
prodotti all’avanguardia per
la frutti-viticoltura. In listi-
no sono presenti due mac-
chine semoventi per la rac-

colta agevolata di tutti i tipi
di frutta allevati a spalliera:
la Pluk-O-Trak, adatta per
impianti a sesto stretto (da
2,90 m a 3,50-3,70 m, per
un’altezza massima di 3,50
m), e la Tecno L, da impie-
gare in impianti a sesto più
largo (da 3,50 m fino a 4,50
m, per un’altezza di raccolta
massima di 4,50 m), più mo-
derna della Pluk-O-Trak e

provvista di più accessori.
I vantaggi riguardano innan-
zitutto la qualità della raccol-
ta: infatti tali carri permetto-
no il convogliamento diretto
della frutta dalla pianta nei
bins mediante nastri traspor-
tatori. L’intervento dell’ope-
ratore è limitato al distacco
del frutto e alla sua deposi-
zione sul nastro convogliato-
re laterale che porta la frut-
ta in maniera automatica al
nastro centrale. Tramite il
riempitore verticale automa-
tico, la frutta viene deposita-
ta in modo delicato nel cas-
sone. La velocità di raccolta
è garantita dal fatto che l’o-
peraio lavora direttamente a
contatto con la pianta senza
dover perdere tempo,ma ap-
poggiando semplicemente la
frutta sul nastrino che si po-
sizionerà esattamente in cor-
rispondenza della posizione
di raccolta.
La Tecno L presenta una
caratteristica particolare,
molto importante ai fini
della qualità della frutta: il
cassone gira mentre il riem-
pitore automatico rimane
fermo. Inoltre la Tecno L
permette la raccolta di tut-
ta la pianta senza rendere
necessari più passaggi: la
macchina è dotata infatti di

An example is Hermes sas KG in
Gargazzone, near Bolzano, and
the production division in
Sirmione, near Brescia, which
has been manufacturing avant-
garde machinery for fruit crops
and vineyards since 1975. Her-
mes lists two self-propelled ma-
chines for facilitated fruit harvest-
ing in espalier cultivations. Their
Pluk-O-Trak is suitable for nar-
rowly spaced rows (from 2.90 m
to 3.50-3.70 m) and maximum
height of 3.50 m, and the Tecno
L, for more widely spaced lay-
outs (from 3.50 m up to 4.50 m)
and maximum picking height of
4.50 m. The Tecno L is newer
than the Pluk-O-Trak and
equipped with more accessories. 
The advantage provided by these
machines is, above all, in the
quality of the harvest. These ma-
chines, in fact, allow the fruit to
be sent directly to the bins. The
operator’s work is limited to pick-
ing the fruit and placing it on a
lateral conveyer belt which auto-
matically carries it to the central
belt. An automatic vertical filler
then gently places the fruit in the
crate. The speed of the harvest is
ensured because the operator
works in direct contact with the
plant and no time is lost because
the fruit is simply placed on the
belt located precisely in the posi-
tion of picking. 
The Tecno L offers a special fea-
ture which is very important for
the quality of the fruit: the crate
rotates while the automatic filler
stays in place. Moreover, with the
Tecno L, fruit can be picked from
the entire plant with no further
transit needed. The machine is,
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Il carro raccolta semovente Pluk-O-
Trak della ditta Hermes può passare

da un filare ad un’altro senza
problemi con spazi ridotti di

manovra. Il posizionamento dei
nastri convogliatori viene deciso

autonomamente dal raccoglitore/
The self-propelled Pluk-O-Trak

harvesting truck from Hermes which
can move from one row to the next
with no problem posed by reduced

space for maneuvering. The
positions of the conveyer belts are

set independently by the picker

La macchina Tecno L della ditta
Hermes, completa di carro porta
bins semiautomatico/The machine
Tecno L by the Hermes company,
complete with semi-automatic bin
carrier truck

Carro semovente a nastri per la raccolta
frutta in bins della ditta Pomac in
versione da collina autolivellante

modello Ragno/Self-propelled truck
with conveyers for harvesting fruit in

bins built by Pomac in the self-leveling
hill model Ragno



6 nastri di raccolta e di 4 pe-
dane (2 a sinistra e 2 a de-
stra) che, idraulicamente,
possono essere adattate al-
le piante (sia in larghezza
sia in altezza); in questa ma-
niera si creano tre livelli di
raccolta: il primo per terra
(2/3 operai), il secondo me-
diano (2) ed il terzo supe-
riore (2); così 6/7 operai ge-
stiscono contemporanea-
mente tutta la pianta in ma-
niera efficace e mirata. La
Tecno L è completata da un
carro porta bins semiauto-
matico Hermes 4 bins-Trai-
ler che permette alla squa-
dra di avere con sé sempre
i cassoni vuoti, fino a 16, e 3
bins pieni (sotto). Con que-
sta macchina l’impiego del
trattore si limita a portare
fuori i cassoni pieni, quelli
vuoti li traina la macchina.
La Pomac di Mirabello
(Ferrara) è presente sul
mercato con un carro semo-
vente a nastri per la raccolta

della frutta in bins proposto
in due modelli: Agile e Ra-
gno. Il modello Agile è costi-
tuita da un telaio portante
con quattro ruote motrici
tutte sterzanti (con doppia
possibilità di sterzatura an-
teriore e posteriore rispetti-
vamente con idroguida e di-
stributore). Tra le principali
caratteristiche tecniche: mo-
tore diesel da 25 CV a 3 ci-
lindri Lombardini, trazione
idrostatica a due velocità,
movimentazione idraulica,
carico e scarico bins in auto-
matico e riempimento bins in
automatico. La macchina,
che abbina stabilità ed agi-
lità, pesa 2.300 kg, è larga
1.400 mm (chiusa), lunga
4.800 mm, alta 2.800 mm. Il

modello Ragno, versione da
collina autolivellante,è carat-
terizzato da inclinazione lon-
gitudinale massima ± 8%, e
trasversale ± 10%.
Nella parte anteriore esiste
un caricatore di bins (prece-
dentemente predisposti lun-
go le file) che, tramite cate-
ne,vengono portati nella zo-
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La Zip 25, come le altre macchine a
piattaforma unica della ditta Blosi,
viene fornita con 4 diverse misure di
carreggiata, da 1.300 a 1.850 mm
The Zip 25, like all the single-
platform machines from Blosi, is
built with four wheelbase widths,
from 1,300 mm to 1,850 mm

in fact, equipped with six collec-
tor belts and four platforms (two
on the right and two on the left)
which are hydraulically regulated
according to the tree, in width as
well as in height. Thus three pick-
ing levels are created, the first at
ground level for two or three
workers, the second at mid-
height for two more and the third
above for another two for a total
of six or seven pickers to work
together on the tree in a targeted
and efficient way. 
The Tecno L is completed with
the addition of a semi-automatic
Hermes 4 bins-Trailer so that the
team of pickers always has emp-
ty bins at hand, up to 16, and
three full below. With this ma-
chine, the use of the tractor is
limited to hauling full bins away
because the trailer carries the
empty bins. 
Pomac in Mirabello, near Ferrara,
makes two models of self-pro-
pelled fruit harvesters with belts
for harvesting fruit in bins, the Ag-
ile and the Ragno. The Agile is
built on a carrier frame and fea-
tures four independently con-
trolled driving wheels (offering the
double option of front or rear
steering with power steering or
distributor respectively). The oth-
er major technical characteristics
are a 3-cylinder 25 HP Lombardi-
ni engine, hydrostatic drive with
two gears, hydraulic control, au-
tomatic loading and unloading of
bins and automatic bin filling. The
machine, which combines stabili-
ty and agility , weighs 2,300 kg
and has a closed width of 1,400
mm, length 4,800 mm and height
2,800 mm. The Ragno model, in
the self-leveling hill version, fea-
tures maximum longitudinal incli-
nation ±8% and maximum trans-
versal inclination ±10%.
There is a front loader of bins
(previously set out along the
rows) with roller conveyers incor-
porated into the lift for loading
empty bins to the filling area.
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Potatura di un impianto di kiwi
effettuata con l’ausilio

dell’agevolatrice Junior CN della ditta
Blosi, provvista di piattaforma unica
da 2,5 m posta su un pianale di 4 m

Pruning a kiwi crop with the
machine Junior CN built by the Blosi

company, equipped with a single 2.5
m platform on a 4 m flatbed



na di riempimento. Lateral-
mente alla macchina vi sono
tre nastrini per parte sui
quali gli operatori sistema-
no manualmente la frutta:
questa viene convogliata in
un nastro centrale, che a sua
volta la porta in un riempi-
tore verticale completamen-
te automatico che si alza al-
l’aumentare della quantità
del prodotto dentro al bin.
Nella parte posteriore esiste
uno scaricatore di bins pie-
ni che vengono lasciati lun-
go le file di raccolta. Gli
operatori sono disposti su
pedane registrabili idrauli-
camente sia in larghezza sia
in altezza, tranne i primi due
che camminano anterior-
mente alla macchina. In in-
verno si possono smontare i
nastri e si può montare il kit
di potatura pneumatica per
4 o 6 operatori.
La Blosi N. di Natalino Blosi
& C. snc di Russi (Ravenna)
produce numerosi modelli di

carri semoventi agevolatori
per la raccolta della frutta:
Senior (dotato di due piat-
taforme su un unico pianale),
Carrier (piattaforma unica
lunga 4 m), Junior CN (piat-
taforma unica da 2,5 m posta
su un pianale di 4 m), Junior
3000 (piattaforma unica da 3
m),Zip25 e Zip30 (piattafor-
me uniche da 2,5 m o 3 m a
richiesta), Ein (modello più
piccolo della gamma per i
frutteti molto stretti a piat-
taforma unica da 1,6 m).
Tutti i modelli sono dotati
degli accessori utili per ef-
fettuare la raccolta con i
bins (muletto anteriore e

posteriore e rulliere su tutta
la lunghezza della macchi-
na) e disponibili nella ver-
sione a 2 o 4 ruote motrici.
Le macchine a piattaforma
unica vengono fornite con 4
diverse misure di carreggia-
ta, a partire dalla più stretta
di 1.300 mm fino a una car-
reggiata massima di 1.850
mm. Ciò permette l’utilizzo
del carro raccolta anche do-
ve i filari dei frutteti sono
molto fitti. L’elevazione
idraulica della piattaforma
permette di raggiungere
l’altezza massima di 2.480
mm in modo che le macchi-
ne possano essere impiega-

MMW n. 7-8/2008 – 6611

There are three lateral belts on
the machine on which the pick-
ers manually place the fruit which
is sent to a central conveyer. The
fruit is then conveyed to a fully
automatic vertical filler which
raises as the quantity in the bin
grows. A bin off-loader is located
on the rear of the machine which
deposits full bins on the ground
along the row being harvested.
The pickers, except for the first
two who walk in front of the ma-
chine, work on a platform which
is hydraulically regulated for
width and height. In the winter,
the fruit conveyors can be re-
moved and compressed air
equipment for four to six workers
can be installed for pruning. 
Blosi N. di Natalino Blosi & C. snc
located in Russi, near Ravenna,
builds a large number of models
of self-propelled fruit harvesters.
There are the Senior (equipped
with two platforms on a single
flatbed), the Carrier (a single plat-
form 4 m long), the Junior CN (a
single platform 2.5 m long on a 4
m flatbed), the Junior 3000 (sin-
gle platform 3 m long) Zip25 and
Zip30 (single platforms 2.5 m and
3 m on request), Ein (the smallest
model in the range for very nar-
row orchards with a single plat-
form 1.6 m long).
All the models are equipped with
accessories for harvesting in bins
(front and rear lifts and roller rails
running the entire length of the
machine) and are available in two
or four-wheel drive versions. All
the models of machines with sin-
gle platforms offer four options of
wheelbase width, from the nar-
rowest at 1,300 mm to the maxi-
mum 1,850 mm. This makes it
possible to deploy the machines
in orchards in which the rows are
very narrow. The platforms can
be hydraulically elevated to a
maximum height of 2,480 mm so
the machines can be used also
for handling anti-hail netting. 
All Blosi machines are equipped
with electrically controlled gears,
a system which eliminates the
awkward mechanical shift stick
for slow speed for work and fast
for transit. The two gears plus
neutral are operated instead by a
three-way switch located on a
control panel in front of the steer-
ing wheel. All these machines are
also equipped with a negative

L’elevazione idraulica della piattaforma
delle agevolatrici Blosi (nella foto il

modello Carrier) permette di
raggiungere l’altezza massima di 2.480

mm in modo che le macchine
possano essere impiegate anche per le
operazioni sulle reti antigrandine/With
the hydraulic elevation of the platform

of the Blosi machine (the Carrier
model shown) to the maximum height
of 2,480 mm, the machine can also be

used for handling anti-hail netting
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te anche per le operazioni
sulle reti antigrandine.
Tutte le macchine Blosi sono
dotate di un cambio elet-
troattuato che ha permesso
di eliminare la scomoda leva
ad azionamento meccanico
utilizzata per la selezione
delle marce (marcia lenta di
lavoro e veloce per i trasferi-
menti), che adesso avviene
con un comodo interruttore
a 3 posizioni, situato sulla
plancia comandi proprio di
fronte al volante di guida.
Sono provviste inoltre di un
freno negativo che agisce
sulle 4 ruote mantenendo
frenata la macchina anche se
parcheggiata in pendenza,
sono a trazione idrostatica
con idroguida sulle ruote an-
teriori e sterzo indipendente
sulle ruote posteriori, posso-
no essere accessoriate a ri-
chiesta anche con l’impianto
per la potatura e il dirada-
mento dei frutteti con le for-
bici pneumatiche.
Una grossa inno-

vazione introdotta negli ul-
timi 10 anni è costituita dal-
le macchine a trazione elet-
trica.Tutte le macchine Blo-
si possono essere richieste e
sono prodotte a trazione
idrostatica o a trazione elet-
trica, con innumerevoli van-
taggi in termini di riduzione
dell’inquinamento.
La Festi F.lli di Festi Rober-
to & C. snc di Gallo (Ferra-
ra) produce un’ampia gam-
ma di carri raccoglifrutta
semoventi. Tra questi, due
modelli, l’M9 DT e l’M9 Su-
percompact, sono stati rea-
lizzati per la raccolta e la
potatura nei moderni im-
pianti ad interfilare ridotto,
mentre l’HF 3000 e il Bins 2
trovano impiego negli im-
pianti tradizionali ad interfi-
lare più largo. Le principali
caratteristiche del carro M9
DT sono: piano di lavoro
unico ad elevazione idrauli-
ca, larghezza della macchina
chiusa 1,30-1,50 m, aperta

2,28-3,02 m, lunghezza 2,00
m, 4 ruote motrici, 4 ruote
sterzanti indipendenti con
ritorno a zero automatico
dello sterzo posteriore, ele-
vatori idraulici anteriore e
posteriore per carico e sca-
rico bins, rulliere. La tra-
smissione è idrostatica, con
cambio a due rapporti e ve-
locità di avanzamento di
0÷2.0 km/h (prima marcia)
e 0÷8.0 km/h (seconda mar-
cia), la macchina è provvi-
sta di freni idraulici alle
ruote posteriori e il peso in
ordine di marcia è di 2.090
kg (2.290 kg nella versione
DTL). Allestimenti e dota-
zioni comprendono: piat-
taforma con apertura idrau-
lica, livellamento laterale
12% (versione DTL), piat-
taforma con livellamento
longitudinale, gruppo com-
pressore 450 l con innesto
elettromagnetico, guida au-

brake which acts on all four
wheels to block the machine
even if parked on a slope; drive
is hydrostatic on two or four
wheels with hydraulic power
steering on the front wheels and
independent steering on the rear
wheels with four-wheel drive. On
request they can be equipped
with an air compressor pruning
and thinning system.
One of the biggest innovations
introduced over the past ten
years has been the introduction
of electric-traction machines. All
Blose machines are produced,
and can be ordered, in two ver-
sions, hydrostatic drive or the
electric drive which offers great
advantages in reducing emis-
sions pollution. 
Festi F.lli di Festi Roberto & C.
snc in Gallo, near Ferrara, manu-
facturers a wide range of self-
propelled fruit harvesting trucks.
Among them, two models, the
M9 DT and the M9 Supercom-
pact, were designed for harvest-
ing and pruning in modern lay-
outs with reduced space be-
tween rows and another two, the
HF 3000 and Bins 2, are for tradi-
tional layouts with wider rows. 
The features of the M9 DT are: a
single work platform with hydraulic
elevation, closed width of
1.30/1.50 m, open 2.28/3.02 m,
length 2.00 m, four-wheel drive,
four-wheel independent steering
with automatic return of rear
wheels to zero, hydraulic lifts front
and rear for loading and off-loading
bins and roller rails. With the two-
speed hydrostatic transmission,
the speed of transit in first gear is
2.0 km/h and 8.0 km/h in second.
The machine is also equipped with
hydraulic rear wheel brakes. The
weight in transit is 2,090 kg (2,290
kg for the DTL version).
Accessories and equipment are:
platform with hydraulic opening,
12% lateral leveling (in the DTL
version), platform with longitudi-
nal leveling, a
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Nelle macchine agevolatrici Blosi la
selezione delle marce avviene tramite
un comodo interruttore a 3 posizioni,
situato sulla plancia comandi, proprio
di fronte al volante di guida/On the
Blosi machines, a 3-position switch
located on the control panel in front of
the steering wheel is used for easily
shifting between the two-speed gears
and neutral

Il carro semovente M9 della ditta
Festi, fornito anche nella versione
SuperCompact (a destra), è stato

progettato per la raccolta della
frutta nei moderni impianti ad

interfilare ridotto. Provvisto di un
sistema pneumatico con grande

riserva d’aria, permette di
effettuare anche la potatura/The
self-propelled M9 truck from the
Festi company, produced also in

the SuperCompact version (on
the right), was designed for

harvesting and pruning in
modern layouts with reduced

space between rows. Also equipped
with a high-capacity compressor

group for pruning operations 
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tomatica con tastatore e pi-
stone di uscita, guida auto-
matica a ultrasuoni, freno
negativo automatico sulla
trasmissione, freni sulle 4
ruote, bloccaggio differen-
ziale posteriore a comando
elettrico, parapetti inclina-
bili, kit di traino con cilin-
dro idraulico per solleva-
mento anteriore.
Le specifiche tecniche del-
l’M9 Supercompact sono le
stesse dell’M9 DT,ma il peso
in ordine di marcia si limita
a 1.680 kg. L’HF 3000, a sua
volta, presenta le seguenti
caratteristiche:piano di lavo-
ro unico ad elevazione
idraulica (lunghezza 3,00 m)
con aperture idrauliche: lar-
ghezza chiusa 1,50/1,70/1,80
m, apribile a 2,70/3,10/3,30
m, 4 ruote motrici, 4 ruote
sterzanti indipendenti con ri-
torno a zero automatico del-
lo sterzo posteriore, elevato-

ri idraulici anteriore e poste-
riore per carico e scarico
bins, rulliere. Le specifiche
tecniche sono sempre le stes-
se, con peso in ordine di mar-
cia di 2.760 kg. Allestimenti
e dotazioni sono i seguenti:
versione HF 3000-H290: al-
tezza della piattaforma min.
m 0,97/max m 2,90; versione
HF 3000-M: due aperture
manuali per lato (lunghezza
m 1,50 ognuna) con larghez-

za chiusa m 1,70/aperta m
3,60; gruppo compressore
450/650 l con innesto elet-
tromagnetico, guida auto-
matica con tastatore (anche
con pistone di uscita e rien-
tro automatico).
Il modello Bins 2 prevede le
seguenti caratteristiche: 2
piattaforme di lavoro lun-
ghezza m 1,50 (anteriore fis-
sa - posteriore a elevazione
idraulica), larghezza m 1,70
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450 l compressor group with
electromagnetic starter, automat-
ic drive with sensor and exit pis-
ton, ultrasound automatic drive,
automatic negative brake on the
transmission, four-wheel brakes,
rear differential block with elec-
tric control, inclinable railings,
towing kit with hydraulic cylinder
for rear lifting.
The technical specifications of the
M9 Supercompact are the same as
those for the M9 DT but the weight
in transit is down to 1,680 kg. 
The HF 3000 is a machine with the
following features: a single work
platform with hydraulic elevation
and length of 3.00 m and hydraulic
opening. The closed width of
1.50/1,70/1.80 m is openable to
2.70/3.10/3.30 m. The machine is
equipped with four-wheel drive,
four-wheel independent steering
with automatic return of rear
wheels to zero, hydraulic lifts front
and rear for loading and off-loading
bins and roller rails. The technical
specifications are again the same,
with transit weight of 2,760 kg. Ac-
cessories and equipment are the
following: for the HF 3000-H290
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Il modello Bins 2 della ditta Festi, provvisto di due piattaforme di lavoro
della lunghezza di m 1,50 (l’anteriore è fissa e la posteriore a elevazione
idraulica), si adatta bene agli impianti tradizionali/The Bins 2 model by Festi
feature two work platforms 1.50 m in length (front fixed and rear with
hydraulic elevation), machines well suited for traditional layouts



apribili a m 3,90; 4 ruote
motrici; 4 ruote sterzanti in-
dipendenti con ritorno a ze-
ro automatico dello sterzo
posteriore;elevatori idraulici
anteriore e posteriore; rullie-
re.Anche per il Bins 2 le spe-
cifiche tecniche non cambia-
no; il peso in ordine di mar-
cia è di 3.050 kg.Allestimenti
e dotazioni:gruppo compres-
sore 450/560 l con innesto
elettromagnetico; guida au-
tomatica con tastatore (an-
che con pistone di uscita e
rientro automatico).
La VI-BO snc di Vicini
Mauro & Bonettini Loris di
Bazzano (Bologna) offre
due modelli:Vibo Lift e Mini
Lift.Vibo Lift è una macchi-
na semovente a piattaforma
elevabile e orientabile per
raccolta frutta, potatura, di-
radamento frutta, estensio-

ne reti antigrandine e manu-
tenzioni parchi. Essa presen-
ta numerosi vantaggi: per-
mette all’operatore di ese-
guire lavori ad altezze varia-
bili fino a 7 metri di altezza,
in totale indipendenza, po-
tendo spostarsi a destra e a
sinistra, in avanti o indietro
con la piattaforma posizio-
nata nella zona più favore-
vole, aumentando la produt-
tività con minore sforzo fisi-
co; con questa macchina si
può avere accesso in qual-
siasi tipo di piantagione; l’a-
vanzamento è idrostatico a
guida con comando joystick;

l’operatore può andare
avanti, indietro, a destra e si-
nistra o girare su se stesso
azionando un’unica leva.
Con Mini Lift si possono
eseguire lavori ad altezze
variabili fino a 5 metri di al-
tezza, con gli stessi requisiti
operativi del modello Vibo
Lift uniti alla possibilità di
accedere in qualsiasi tipo di
piantagione grazie ad una
larghezza di soli 1.500 mm.
L’Aedes Costruzioni srl di
Dueville (Vicenza), con uf-
ficio commerciale ad An-
driano (Bolzano), è presen-
te sul mercato con una piat-
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version, platform height minimum
0.97 m and max 2.90 m; for the HF
3000-M, two manual openings per
side (each 1.50 m in length) with
closed width at 1.70 m and open
at 3.60 m. Others are a 450/650 l
compressor group with electro-
magnetic starter, automatic drive
with sensor (also exit and auto-
matic return piston).
The features of the Bins 2 model
are: two work platforms 1.50 m in
length (front fixed and rear with
hydraulic elevator), width of 1.70
m openable to 3.90 m, four-
wheel drive, four-wheel indepen-
dent steering with automatic re-
turn of rear wheels to zero, hy-
draulic lifts front and rear for
loading and off-loading bins and
roller rails. Also for the Bins 2 the
technical specs stay the same,
with a transit weight of 3,050 kg.
The accessories and equipment
include 450/560 l compressor
with electromagnetic starter and
automatic drive with sensor (also
exit and automatic return piston).
The company VI-BO snc di Vicini
Mauro & Bonettini Loris in Baz-
zano, near Bologna, markets two
models: the Vibo Lift and Mini Lift.
The Vibo Lift is a self-propelled
machine with a platform which
can be elevated and orientated for
work to a height of seven meters
for picking fruit, pruning, thinning,
extending anti-hail netting and
park maintenance. Among the
various advantages offered by the
machine are that the operator can
perform work at variable heights of
up to seven meters in total inde-
pendence, moving to the right and
left, forward and back, on the plat-
form located in the most favorable
position so that productivity is in-
creased and labor is lessened.
This machine provides access to
any type of planting layout. With
the hydrostatic drive, controlled by
a joystick, the operator can move
the machine forward, back, to the
right or left, or rotate it by working
the single lever. 
The Mini Lift is a machine with a
platform which can be elevated
to the height of five meters. The
benefits provided by the machine
are the same of the Vibo Lift,
joined to the access to any type
of planting layout thanks to the
width of 1,500 mm. 
Aedes Costruzioni srl in Dueville,
Vicenza, with business offices in
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Vibo Lift della ditta VI-BO è una macchina semovente a
piattaforma elevabile ed orientabile per lavori fino a 7 metri
per raccolta frutta, potatura, diradamento frutta, estensione
reti antigrandine e manutenzioni parchi/The Vibo Lift built
by the VI-BO company is a self-propelled machine with a

platform which can be elevated to a height of 7 m and
oriented for harvesting fruit, pruning, thinning, handling

anti-hail netting and maintaining parks

Con la piattaforma Mini Lift della
ditta VI-BO, contraddistinta da una
larghezza di soli 1.500 mm, si
possono eseguire lavori ad altezze
variabili fino a 5 metri di altezza
With the VI-BO Mini Lift platform,
which features a width of only 1,500
mm, work can be performed at
variable heights of up to 5 m 



Andriano, near Bolzano, markets
a platform named the Pedana for
picking fruit and pruning. The
standard model comes very well
equipped and this is a strong
point. The platform features slid-
ing lateral extensions at the same
level as the central base (with a
step of about 3 cm) running on
sealed ball bearings with lifetime
lubrication, profile steel screwed
under the platform for mounting
on elevator and lateral railings
shaped especially for facilitating
passage of branches and safety.
The accessories include length-
ening forks for bins, tubes for at-
taching hydraulic cylinder, hy-
draulic cylinder for opening and
closing and picking box support.
The Pedana comes in three mod-
els: the PE 700, PE 1000 and PE
1200. Their measurements are,
respectively, maximum width
2,000, 2,000 and 2,400 mm; min-
imum width 1,100, 1,100 and
1,300 mm; weight 150, 170 and
190 kg.

Valerio Revelli

taforma chiamata “Pedana”
per la raccolta della frutta e
la potatura. Essa si caratte-
rizza per una ricca dotazio-
ne di serie, cui corrispondo-

no precisi punti di forza:
prolunghe laterali scorrevo-
li sullo stesso piano della
base centrale (con un gradi-
no di circa 3 cm); scorri-

mento su cuscinetti scher-
mati ingrassati a vita; tubo-
lari per inforcare con car-
rello elevatore, montati sot-
to la pedana; parapetti late-
rali costruiti in modo da fa-
re passare più facilmente i
rami e protezioni di sicurez-
za. Inoltre comprende ac-
cessori quali: forche prolun-
gate per inforcare anche il
bins; tubazioni per cilindri
idraulici; cilindri idraulici
per aperture e chiusure;
supporto porta cassette. La
“Pedana” prevede tre mo-
delli: PE 700, PE 1000, PE
1200, con larghezze massi-
me di 2.000, 2.000 e 2.400
mm, rispettivamente, lar-
ghezze minime di 1.100,
1.100 e 1.300 mm, pesi di
150, 170 e 190 kg.

VVaalleerriioo  RReevveellllii

CARRI RACCOLTA FRUTTA • FRUIT HARVESTING TRUCKS • CARRI RACCOLTA FRUTTA • FRUIT


